
 

January 2023 
Statement of Goods Safety 
In Reference to:  SUSPA Supplied Parts 
 

SUSPA, Incorporated, is a supplier of gas springs, struts and lift systems (“goods”) for various applications 
throughout North America and Europe.  Under the requirements of the Federal Hazardous Goods 
Regulations CFR Title 49, part 173.306: 
 

If the goods ship to you without hazardous goods identification and labeling: 
 

The goods that SUSPA Incorporated ships to you do meet the requirements of 49 CFR 173.306.  
By meeting these requirements, the goods are not subject to the packaging manifesting and 
special handling provisions of a Hazardous Goods.   
 
The goods conforms to the definitions outlined in IATA provision A114, and IMDG 283, and are not 
subject to the packaging manifesting and special handling provisions of a Hazardous Goods.   

 
However, if the goods ship to you with hazardous goods identification and labeling: 
 

The goods are subject to the packaging manifesting and special handling provisions of a 
Hazardous Goods.   

 
All SUSPA goods are considered articles, and as such we do not issue any Safety Data Sheets. 

 
Under OSHA 29 CFR 1910.1200(c): 

Article means a manufactured item other than a fluid or particle: (i) which is formed to a specific 
shape or design during manufacture; (ii) which has end use function(s) dependent in whole or in 
part upon its shape or design during end use; and (iii) which under normal conditions of use does 
not release more than very small quantities, e.g., minute or trace amounts of a hazardous chemical 
(as determined under paragraph (d) of this section), and does not pose a physical hazard or health 
risk to employees. 

 
 

Questions?  Call your account representative or call SUSPA, Incorporated, direct at (616) 241-4200. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Rob Valleau 
Environment Health and Safety Coordinator 
SUSPA, Incorporated 


